CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT

This Consent to Assignment (this "Consent") is entered into on [____], 2018 by and between the Southeast Collin County EMS Coalition, consisting of the Texas cities Wylie, Parker, St. Paul, and Lavon, and Collin County, Texas (collectively, the "Coalition"), East Texas Medical Center ("Tyler Hospital"), ETMC EMS ("ETMC EMS"), and Paramedics Logistics Texas, LLC ("PP Texas").

Members of the Coalition and ETMC EMS, as applicable, were or are parties to the Contract for Paramedic Ambulance Services dated October 1, 2003, the Contract for Paramedic Ambulance Services dated October 1, 2008, and the Contract for Paramedic Ambulance Services dated October 1, 2014, each as amended, supplemented and/or novated (collectively, the "Coalition Agreements"), and the Supplemental Agreement to the Coalition Agreements, dated October 1, 2014, as amended, supplemented and/or novated (the "Supplemental Agreement" and, together with the Coalition Agreements, the "Agreements").

ETMC EMS wishes to transfer and assign substantially all of its assets, including the Agreements, to PP Texas. Pursuant to Section 8.3 of the Coalition Agreements and Section 18(l) of the Supplemental Agreement, as applicable, the assignment of the Agreements from ETMC EMS to PP Texas must be approved by the applicable members of the Coalition.

IT IS, THEREFORE AGREED as follows:

- 1. Subject to the conditions set forth in this Consent, the assignment of the Agreements from ETMC EMS to PP Texas is APPROVED.
- 2. The assignment of the Agreements from ETMC EMS to PP Texas is contingent upon the following: (1) PP Texas obtaining an Emergency Medical Services Provider License from the Texas Department of State Health Services; and (2) closing of the sale of certain assets from ETMC EMS to PP Texas or any of its direct or indirect affiliates. (collectively, the "PP Texas Conditions"). In the event that either of the PP Texas Conditions is not met on or before February 28, 2018, all of the rights, duties and obligations of ETMC EMS under the Agreements will be assigned to Tyler Hospital.
- 3. In the event that the PP Texas Conditions are met after February 28, 2018, but before August 31, 2018, all of the rights, duties and obligations of ETMC EMS under the Agreements will be assigned to PP Texas within 30 days of satisfaction of the PP Texas Conditions.

4. Upon the assignment of the Agreements pursuant to this Consent: PP Texas or Tyler Hospital, as applicable, accepts and agrees to perform all of the rights, duties and obligations of ETMC EMS under the Agreements; and ETMC EMS will be released from any further obligation under the Agreements.

[Signature pages follow]

Paramedics Logistics Texas, LLC d/b/a Paramedics Plus

By:

Michael drich, President

East Texas Medical Center

FIMER G FILIS President

ETMC EMS

ELMER G. ELLIS, President

The City of Wylie	
By:	
Title:	

City of	Parker		
By:			
Title:			

City of St. Pa	ıul		
Ву:			
Title:			=

City of	Lavon		
Ву:			
Title: _			

Collin County, Texas	3	
By:		
Title:		